

Control Number: 48697



Item Number: 27

Addendum StartPage: 0

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMASSION AUG-7 PM L

OF TEXAS PUBLIC UTILITY COMMIS

APPLICATION OF ANDERSON WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES	§ §

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest, and files this Staff's Request for Extension of Time. In support thereof, Staff shows the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On October 1, 2018, Anderson Water Company, Inc. (Applicant) filed an application with the Commission for a water rate/tariff change with an effective date of November 28, 2018, under Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 11675 in Grimes County.

On May 8, 2019, the administrative law judge issued Order No. 7, requiring Staff to file a request for hearing or a final recommendation by August 9, 2019. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

II. REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

Pursuant to 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 22.4(b), Staff may request that the time allowed for filing any documents be extended for good cause. Because Staff is awaiting additional information from Applicant, Staff respectfully requests that Staff's deadline to file a request for hearing or a final recommendation be extended to August 16, 2019. Staff has contacted the representative for Applicant and is authorized to represent that Applicant is unopposed to the extension.

III. CONCLUSION

Staff respectfully requests the entry of an order extending Staff's deadline to file a request for hearing or a final recommendation to August 16, 2019.

Dated: August 7, 2019

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Stephen Mack Managing Attorney

stree Trans

Justine Isabelle Caedo Tan State Bar No. 24104914 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 (512) 936-7163 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) Justine.Tan@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 48697

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on August 7,

2019, in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

which

Justine Isabelle Caedo Tan